Except as otherwise provided in section 25-189, residential cluster developments, the 
following lot area and lot coverage requirements shall apply to all lots within the A-1 zoning 
district:  
(a) Minimum lot size: 

(1) Lots in this district shall have a minimum area of thirty-five thousand (35,000) square 
feet.  

(2) The minimum road frontage for lots of five (5) acres or less is equal to one hundred 
fifty (150) feet on a state-maintained primary road, one hundred twenty-five (125) feet 
on state-maintained secondary roads and not less than thirty (30) feet for lots fronting 
on a cul-de-sac. The minimum road frontage for lots of greater than five (5) acres shall 
be as required by the Subdivision Ordinance.  

(3) Lots in this district for dwelling;

[...]

accessory building) shall be a minimum of thirty (30) feet. Rear yard requirements for 
property contiguous with Smith Mountain Lake may be reduced to twenty (20) feet. 
For property bordering Smith Mountain Lake, the distance will be measured from the 
recognized full pond level. Accessory structures up to five hundred seventy-six (576) 
square feet may be located in the rear yard as long as they are at least twelve (12) feet 
from the rear property line. In no case shall any structure be located on or below the 
eight-hundred-foot contour. Walkways and steps are exempt from rear yard

[...]

required front setback line.  

(2) Where residential lots within residential cluster developments have frontage on an 
existing road classified by VDOT as a secondary road, the following residential lot 
standards shall apply:  
a. The minimum lot size shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet.  
b. The minimum road frontage shall be one hundred twenty-five (125) feet.  
c. For lots fronting onto a cul-de-sac, the minimum road frontage shall be 30 feet, 

provided that the lot is at least sixty (60) feet wide as measured at the required 
front setback line.  

(3) Where residential lots within residential cluster developments have their frontage